- 857 -

87 WISACT 154

Date of enactment: March 17, 1988 Date of publication: March 24, 1988

1987 Assembly Bill 89

1987 Wisconsin Act 154

AN ACT to amend 341.26 (7) (a) of the statutes, relating to use of certain school buses for nonpupil transportation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 341.26 (7) (a) of the statutes is amended to read:

341.26 (7) (a) A person who uses any school bus, except a school bus registered under sub. (2) (d), a school bus registered under sub. (2) (dm) and used by

the owner for private carriage and not for hire or a school bus registered as provided in par. (b), to transport persons who are not pupils shall obtain a permit from the department for such transportation. The department shall issue a permit which shall be valid for a period of not more than 72 hours upon application and payment of a \$10 permit issuance fee.